

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION**

M.B., et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Case No. 2:17-cv-04102-NKL
)
 Jennifer Tidball, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND
SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. The Pre-Filing Investigation, Class Action Complaint, and Amended Complaint..... 2

 B. Preliminary Motion Practice 3

 1. *Motion to Dismiss*..... 3

 2. *Motion Challenging Appropriateness of Next Friends*..... 3

 3. *Motion for Class Certification*..... 4

 4. *Defendants’ Appeal of the Court’s Class Certification Order and Motion for Stay of Proceedings*..... 4

 C. Factual Discovery 6

 D. Expert Reports 7

 E. The Settlement Agreement 8

 1. *Mediation Efforts*..... 8

 2. *Principle Terms of the Settlement Agreement* 9

 F. Time Spent and Expenses Incurred by Plaintiffs’ Counsel 9

III. DISCUSSION 10

 A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to an Award of Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Under 42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 10

 B. Plaintiffs Should Recover Their Attorneys’ Lodestar 12

 1. *Plaintiffs’ Requested Hourly Rates Are Reasonable*. 12

 a. *The Requested Rates Are Reasonable in Relation to Local Missouri Rates* 13

 b. *Plaintiffs’ Counsel Would Have Been Reasonably Justified Seeking Out-of-State, Specialist Rates* 15

 2. *Plaintiffs Only Seek Recovery for Services Reasonably, Necessarily, and Actually Performed* 17

 C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Receive an Award of Reasonable Expenses..... 19

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albright v. Bi-State Dev. Agency of Missouri-Illinois Metro. Dist.,
No. 4:11CV01691 AGF, 2013 WL 4855304 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 11, 2013)..... 15

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 13

City of Burlington v. Dague,
505 U.S. 557 (1992)..... 12

D.L. v. St. Louis City Pub. Sch. Dist.,
No. 4:17 CV 1773 RWS, 2019 WL 1359282 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 26, 2019)..... 15

Emery v. Hunt,
272 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2001) 11

Flores v. Sessions,
Case No. 85-CV-4544 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018) 16

Fox v. Vice,
563 U.S. 826 (2011)..... 10

Hanig v. Lee,
415 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2005) 12

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 10, 11, 12, 18

Jenkins by Jenkins v. State of Mo.,
127 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 1997) 11, 12

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. State Ark. Dep’t of Educ.,
674 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2012) 12, 13

Lucas R. v. Azar,
2:18-cv-05741-DMG-PLA (C.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2018) 16

Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.,
390 U.S. 400 (1978)..... 10

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... 10, 12

Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller,
70 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 1995) 16

<i>Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC</i> , 320 F.R.D. 198 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 14, 2017)	14, 15
<i>Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Stallsworth v. Mars Petcare US Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-04180-NKL, 2018 WL 2125950 (W.D. Mo. May 8, 2018)	12, 18
<i>Stallsworth v. Staff Mgmt. / SMX SMX, LLC</i> , No. 2:17-CV-04178-NKL, 2018 WL 2125952 (W.D. Mo. May 8, 2018)	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , No. 2:13-CV-4022-NKL, 2018 WL 5848994 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Health Care Corp. v. American Trade Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 88 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 113 F. App'x 725 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	10, 11, 12, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908, 5910, 5913	10
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976).....	10
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ P. 23.....	4
Local Rule 54.1	20
